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This book is dedicated to Professor Stephen A. Plass. He
understood human nature and the magnitude of systemic in-
equity better than anyone else I have ever met. And he went
above and beyond what he needed to do to support and ensure
the success of people like me who were blissfully unaware of
the reality of racism. Without his help I would never have be-
come a law professor. I can never thank him enough for be-
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this world, even when it wasn’'t what I wanted to hear.






Contents

Preface
Acknowledgments

INTRODUCTION

1 | AN INTRODUCTION TO REALITY REFRAMING MECHANISMS
System Justification

The Necessity of System Justification

Endnotes

2 | THE ILLOGIC OF RELIGION AND BELIEF IN A JUST WORLD

Christianity and Slavery in America

Christianity and the Oppression of Women

Harrison Butker: Don’t Hate the Player but Instead Question
the Game

Reframing Oppression as Divine

Answered Prayers and Counted Blessings

Endnotes

3 | THE “MEH RELEGATION” OF INFORMATION
Alosha

Gandhi

Endnotes

4 | MORALITY ISN'T REAL

Terrorism
COVID Lockdowns

vii

xi
xiii

7

11
14

17
19
20

21
23
25
28

31
31
33
42

45
45
52



viii

CONTENTS

Putting a Price on Human Life
Human Sexuality
Endnotes

5 | UNCONScIOUS RACISM

Poland and Refugees

World War II as White Privilege

The Inequity of the GI Bill

Kneeling Athletes

Crackheads versus Opioid Victims

Welfare versus Farm Subsidy

Celebrating White Criminality

Unconscious Racism Is Exhausting for People of Color
Endnotes

6 | CRT BANS AS CONSCIOUS, GOVERNMENT-LEVEL RACISM
Endnotes

7 | REFRAMING IMMIGRATION

The Myth of Immigrant Criminality
Guatemala

Honduras

El Salvador

Other Examples

Endnotes

8 | CHANGING DEMOGRAPHICS DON’T CHANGE SYSTEMIC
STRUCTURE
Endnotes

9 | THREE OTHER THINGS THAT DON’T CHANGE SYSTEMIC
STRUCTURE
White People Who Passionately Mean Well
Individual Attempts to Reform the System
a. Kendra Schwartz
b. Legal Education
c. FASORP v. Northwestern
Weaponized Language
Endnotes

56
57
61

67
68
70
76
80
81
83
86
87
92

929
110

113
113
120
123
125
126
129

137
150

153
153
156
156
157
162
170
184



CONTENTS

10 | SYSTEMIC RACISM IS QUINTESSENTIALLY HUMAN
The Cognitive Foundations of Systemic Inequity

The Humanity of Trumpism

Endnotes

11 | IS REFORM UNREALISTIC?
Endnotes

CONCLUSION
Endnotes

INDEX

189
191
199
213

221
235

239
242

243

ix






Preface

The initial purpose of this book was to identify and discuss examples
of systemic racism and suggest a formulation for dismantling race-based
systemic inequity in America. On the one hand, this book exposes and
explores the cruelty and dehumanizing examples of race-based systemic
inequity in America. On the other hand, after examining the well-
developed research about human cognitive realities, this book explains
that systemic inequity is probably an essential reality of all human civi-
lizations. The dilemma in this regard is that achieving more equitable
societies than we have thus far been able to achieve as a species requires
a complete reformulation of the norms, assumptions, and myths we de-
pend on for the very existence of human societies. Not only is this reality
sobering, but the larger obstacle to eradicating systemic inequity is that
we have no control over the unconscious and involuntary, double-edged
sword of mental processes simultaneously responsible for both societal
stability and societal inequity.

Using contemporary examples from American society and research
from the cognitive sciences, this book demonstrates both the source and
power of American race-based systemic inequity and suggests that cur-
rent and genuine, well-intentioned efforts to mitigate race-based ineq-
uity are doomed to fail because they focus on individual behavior and
belief modifications rather than systemic reform. Unfortunately, indi-
vidual conduct, belief sets, and behavior have no effect on systemic in-
equity. For example, morality, civility, and religion, while powerful and
relevant to individual behavior and well-being, are all mechanisms
which reinforce systemic inequity.

Xi
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PREFACE

Unless we stop underestimating the magnitude of the disruption to
norms and belief sets necessary to mitigate race-based inequity, systemic
inequity will remain the norm exactly as it has been throughout human
history. But, more importantly, even if we acknowledge the magnitude
of the task, the question remains whether humans are capable of living
in societies without systemic inequity because the solution to systemic
inequity requires a fundamental restructuring of humanity.
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